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Tablel: Sample of Young People in 5 Countries who reported a Relationship by
Gender and Age.

Gender Bulgaria Cyprus England Italy Norway
Female 69% (313) 79% (272) 74% (401) 82% (293) 53% (272)
Male 69% (335) 79% (233) 70% (323) 89% (565) 58% (270)
Total 69% (648) 79% (505) 72% (724) 87% (858) 55% (542)
Missing 9 0 4 2 7

Age

14 58% (186) 70% (92) 64% (228) 81% (168) 53% (145)
15 69% (124) 69% (109) 76% (433) 86% (312) 49% (189)
16 78% (240) 86% (147) 83% (67) 88% (293) 63% (183)
17 75% (101) 88% (157) 0 96% (80) 72% (31)
Total 69% (651) 79% (505) 100% (728)  100% (853) 55% (548)
Missing 6 0 0 7 1

Table 2 Experience of any form of online emotional IPVA

Country Gender

Online violence

No% Yes% n= X?=(1)
Bulgaria Female 53 47 313
Male 57 43 330
Cyprus Female 55 45 271
Male 57 43 230
England Female 52 48 339, g
Male 75 25 319 '
Italy Female 60 40 290
Male 54 46 560
Norway Female 62 38 271 e
Male 80 20 226 '
*p<0.001

Table 3 Components of online emotional violence

Country

Bulgaria
Cyprus
England
Italy

Norway

Gender

No

%
Female 73
Male 70
Female 88
Male 86
Female 65
Male 86
Female 88
Male 83
Female 72
Male 86

Online abuse

Yes
%
27
30
12
14
35
14
12
17
28
14

X?=(1)

43.02*

14.82*

No
%
70
73
77
74
76
92
69
64
77
91

Control
Yes
%
30
27
23
26
24
8
31
36
23
9

X?=(1)

30.37*

20.58*

Surveillance

No Yes

% %
72 28
74 26
62 38
72 28
62 38
82 18
74 26
70 30
75 25
90 10

X?=(1) No
%
0
86
5.54%* 93
35.43* 87
94
75
72
89

94

20.12*

Isolation
Yes
%
10
14
.

9
13
6
25
28
11
6

X?=(1)

11.19**

5_55***

*p<0.001 ** p<0.01 *** p<0.05



Table 4 Face-to-Face Emotional and Physical Violence in Young People’s

Relationships

Country Gender
Bulgaria  Female
Male
Cyprus Female
Male
England Female
Male
Italy Female
Male
Norway Female
Male

Face to Face Emotional Violence

No %

59
65
69
66
52
73
59
41
68
81

Yes %

41
35
31
34
48
27
59
41
32
19

n=

314
333
270
232
400
322
292
561
270
268

X?=(2)

32.84*

11.53*

Physical Violence

No %

89
85
90
91
78
88
91
87
82
92

Yes %

11
15
10

9
22
12

9
13
18

8

n=

314
332
271
232
401
321
293
561
270
269

X2=(2)

12.87*

10.99**

*p<0.001 ** p<0.01

Table 5 Intersection between online and offline emotional and physical violence

Country Gender

Onlineand Online only

Total % (n=)

offline % %
Bulgaria Female 66 34 100% (145)
Male 64 36 100% (141)
Cyprus Female 52 48 100% (119)
Male 49 51 100%  (97)
England Female 78 22 100% (192)
Male 62 38 100%  (79)
Italy Female 59 41 100% (115)
Male 63 37 100%  (253)
Norway Female 67 34 100% (102)
Male 51 49 100% (53)
Table 6 Online violence and Impact
Country Gender Online violence~
Negative  Affirmative Affirm/
only and no effect
negative only
% % % n= X*=(2)
Bulgaria Female 63 14 23 99 29.89*
Male 28 14 58 96
Cyprus Female 59 14 27 103 8.36™*
Male 39 17 44 20
England Female 73 8 19 184 35.36*
Male 41 n<5 41 72
Italy Female 49 17 34 110 10.96*
Male 31 19 50 237
Norway Female 83 9 8 80 25.026*
Male 41 16 43 42

*p<0.001 ** p<0.01 *** p<0.05 ~missing 228



Table 7 Face-to-Face Emotional and Physical Violence and Impact

Country Gender Face-to-face emotion al and physical violence~

Negative  Affirmative  Affirmative Total X*=(2)
only and and/orno n=
negative effect
% % %
Bulgaria Female 68 12 21 78 23.66*
Male 20 24 56 86
Cyprus Female 76 12 12 68 16.18*
Male 41 17 41 46
England Female 81 9 10 192 79.63*
Male 28 18 54 87
Italy Female 77 10 13 108 44.23*
Male 38 22 40 220
Norway Female 86 6 8 84 22.05*
Male 47 19 35 43

*p<0.001 ~missing 254



