

Central Lancashire Online Knowledge (CLoK)

icle
ps://clok.uclan.ac.uk/id/eprint/17014/
ps://doi.org/10.1037/vio0000096
17
ter, Christine Anne, Stanley, Nicky, Wood, Marsha, Lanau, Alba, Aghtaie, dia, Larkins, Cath and Overlien, Caronlina (2017) Young people's online diface-to-face experiences of interpersonal violence and abuse and its ojective impact across five European countries. Psychology of Violence, 7. pp. 375-384. ISSN 2152-0828
ter, Christine Anne, Stanley, Nicky, Wood, Marsha, Lanau, Alba, Aghtaie, dia, Larkins, Cath and Overlien, Caronlina

It is advisable to refer to the publisher's version if you intend to cite from the work. https://doi.org/10.1037/vio0000096

For information about Research at UCLan please go to http://www.uclan.ac.uk/research/

All outputs in CLoK are protected by Intellectual Property Rights law, including Copyright law. Copyright, IPR and Moral Rights for the works on this site are retained by the individual authors and/or other copyright owners. Terms and conditions for use of this material are defined in the http://clok.uclan.ac.uk/policies/

Table1: Sample of Young People in 5 Countries who reported a Relationship by Gender and Age.

Gender	Bulgaria	Cyprus	England	Italy	Norway
Female	69% (313)	79% (272)	74% (401)	82% (293)	53% (272)
Male	69% (335)	79% (233)	70% (323)	89% (565)	58% (270)
Total	69% (648)	79% (505)	72% (724)	87% (858)	55% (542)
Missing	9	0	4	2	7
Age					
14	58% (186)	70% (92)	64% (228)	81% (168)	53% (145)
15	69% (124)	69% (109)	76% (433)	86% (312)	49% (189)
16	78% (240)	86% (147)	83% (67)	88% (293)	63% (183)
17	75% (101)	88% (157)	0	96% (80)	72% (31)
Total	69% (651)	79% (505)	100% (728)	100% (853)	55% (548)
Missing	6	0	0	7	1

Table 2 Experience of any form of online emotional IPVA

Country	Gender	Online violence					
		No %	Yes %	n=	$X^2 = (1)$		
Bulgaria	Female	53	47	313			
	Male	57	43	330			
Cyprus	Female	55	45	271			
	Male	57	43	230			
England	Female	52	48	339	44.00*		
_	Male	75	25	319	41.98*		
Italy	Female	60	40	290			
•	Male	54	46	560			
Norway	Female	62	38	271	00.54*		
•	Male	80	20	226	20.51*		

^{*}p<0.001

Table 3 Components of online emotional violence

Country	Gender	0	nline al	ouse		Control		S	Surveilla	nce		solatio	า
_		No	Yes	$X^2 = (1)$	No	Yes	$X^2 = (1)$	No	Yes	$X^2 = (1)$	No	Yes	$X^2 = (1)$
		%	%		%	%		%	%		%	%	
Bulgaria	Female	73	27		70	30		72	28		90	10	
J	Male	70	30		73	27		74	26		86	14	
Cyprus	Female	88	12		77	23		62	38	5.54**	93	7	
	Male	86	14		74	26		72	28		91	9	
England	Female	65	35	43.02*	76	24	30.37*	62	38	35.43*	87	13	11.19**
_	Male	86	14		92	8		82	18		94	6	
Italy	Female	88	12		69	31		74	26		75	25	
•	Male	83	17		64	36		70	30		72	28	
Norway	Female	72	28	14.82*	77	23	20.58*	75	25	20.12*	89	11	5.55***
	Male	86	14		91	9		90	10		94	6	

^{*}p<0.001 ** p<0.01 *** p<0.05

Table 4 Face-to-Face Emotional and Physical Violence in Young People's Relationships

Country	Gender	Face to	Face to Face Emotional Violence				sical Viol	ence	
		No %	Yes %	n=	$X^2 = (2)$	No %	Yes %	n=	$X^2 = (2)$
Bulgaria	Female	59	41	314		89	11	314	
	Male	65	35	333		85	15	332	
Cyprus	Female	69	31	270		90	10	271	
	Male	66	34	232		91	9	232	
England	Female	52	48	400	32.84*	78	22	401	12.87*
	Male	73	27	322		88	12	321	12.07
Italy	Female	59	59	292		91	9	293	
	Male	41	41	561		87	13	561	
Norway	Female	68	32	270	11.53*	82	18	270	10.99**
	Male	81	19	268		92	8	269	10.99

^{*}p<0.001 ** p<0.01

Table 5 Intersection between online and offline emotional and physical violence

Country	Gender	Online and offline %	Online only %	Total	% (n=)
Bulgaria	Female	66	34	100%	(145)
	Male	64	36	100%	(141)
Cyprus	Female	52	48	100%	(119)
	Male	49	51	100%	(97)
England	Female	78	22	100%	(192)
	Male	62	38	100%	(79)
Italy	Female	59	41	100%	(115)
	Male	63	37	100%	(253)
Norway	Female	67	34	100%	(102)
-	Male	51	49	100%	(53)

Table 6 Online violence and Impact

Country	Gender	On	line violence-	-		
		Negative	Affirmative	Affirm/		
		only	and	no effect		
			negative	only		
		%	%	%	n=	$X^2 = (2)$
Bulgaria	Female	63	14	23	99	29.89*
	Male	28	14	58	96	
Cyprus	Female	59	14	27	103	8.36**
	Male	39	17	44	90	
England	Female	73	8	19	184	35.36*
	Male	41	n<5	41	72	
Italy	Female	49	17	34	110	10.96*
	Male	31	19	50	237	
Norway	Female	83	9	8	80	25.026*
	Male	41	16	43	42	

^{*}p<0.001 ** p<0.01 *** p<0.05 ~missing 228

Table 7 Face-to-Face Emotional and Physical Violence and Impact

Country	Gender	Face-to-face emotion al and physical violence~						
		Negative	Affirmative	Affirmative	Total	$X^2 = (2)$		
		only	and	and/or no	n=			
			negative	effect				
		%	%	%				
Bulgaria	Female	68	12	21	78	23.66*		
	Male	20	24	56	86			
Cyprus	Female	76	12	12	68	16.18*		
	Male	41	17	41	46			
England	Female	81	9	10	192	79.63*		
	Male	28	18	54	87			
Italy	Female	77	10	13	108	44.23*		
-	Male	38	22	40	220			
Norway	Female	86	6	8	84	22.05*		
•	Male	47	19	35	43			

^{*}p<0.001 ~missing 254